GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2819
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019

Performance of Jal Jeevan Mission

2819. SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY:
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKT]I be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government recently reviewed the performance of Jal Jeevan Mission in the southern States.

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the present status of the implementation of the said mission in southern States with special reference to Mahabubnagar district in Telangana, district-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(@) & (b) Union Minister for Jal Shakti recently reviewed the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) for providing functional household tap connection (FHTC) to every rural household by 2024 in the 7 southern States/ UTs i.e. Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Kerala, Lakshadweep, Puducherry, Tamil Nadu and Telangana at Hyderabad, on 11" November,
2019.

(c) As reported, the district-wise status of rural household tap connection in Southern States and of Mahabubnagar district in Telangana as on 01.12.2019 is annexed.

*k*k


Annex referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2819 due for reply on

05/12/2019
District-wise status of rural household tap connections in Southern States
(as on 01.12.2019)
S. No. District Total Rural Total rural % of total
households household household tap
tap connections
connections
Andhra Pradesh
1. Anantapur 7,31,590 2,55,784 34.96
2. Chittoor 7,79,651 2,70,468 34.69
3. East Godavari 11,22,388 3,12,957 27.88
4, Guntur 8,79,789 2,76,043 31.38
5. Kadapa 4,81,784 2,25,833 46.87
6. Krishna 7,62,353 3,563,841 46.41
7. Kurnool 6,66,602 1,99,454 29.92
8. Nellore 5,35,176 3,25,868 60.89
9. Prakasam 6,96,716 1,82,229 26.16
10. Srikakulam 5,70,401 16,062 2.82
11. Visakhapatnam 5,78,670 93,196 16.11
12. Vizianagaram 485,847 16,657 3.43
13. West Godavari 7,95,183 5,21,351 65.56
Karnataka
1. Bagalkot 2,43,241 1,00,713 41.4
2. Bangalore Rural 1,66,633 55,077 33.05
3. Banglore Urban 1,97,508 61,233 31
4, Belgaum 5,75,434 1,96,430 34.14
5. Bellary 2,95,734 97,697 33.04
6. Bidar 2,41,160 1,21,277 50.29
7. Chamarajanagar 2,04,620 67,592 33.03
8. Chik Ballapur 2,21,883 1,40,277 63.22
9. Chikmagalur 2,15,741 1,14,021 52.85
10. Chitradurga 2,93,803 1,56,566 53.29
11. Dakshin Kannad 2,61,835 1,53,347 58.57
12. Davangere 2,75,759 1,02,152 37.04
13. Dharwad 1,60,891 92,845 57.71
14. Gadag 1,00,955 43,891 43.48
15. Gulbarga 3,09,520 77,968 25.19
16. Hassan 3,40,673 72,468 21.27
17. Haveri 2,59,942 1,03,862 39.96
18. Kodagu 1,23,856 54,322 43.86
19. Kolar 2,28,105 1,28,477 56.32
20. Koppal 2,19,245 1,77,013 80.74
21. Mandya 3,65,511 1,61,576 44.21
22. Mysore 3,88,547 2,02,590 52.14
23. Raichur 5,44,889 2,46,682 45.27
24. Ramanagaram 1,83,632 1,17,698 64.09
25. Shimoga 2,64,901 1,18,357 44.68
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26. Tumkur 4,98,502 2,78,415 55.85
217. Udupi 1,96,016 82,741 42.21
28. Uttar Kannada 2,37,731 54,287 22.84
29. Vijayapura(bijapur) 2,92,039 1,12,822 38.63
30. Yadgir 1,64,116 43,938 26.77
Kerala
1. Alappuzha 5,06,263 1,66,609 32.91
2. Ernakulam 6,89,387 2,86,240 41.52
3. Idukki 4,16,725 33,741 8.1
4, Kannur 5,68,043 63,168 11.12
5. Kasaragod 2,71,751 18,955 6.98
6. Kollam 9,33,923 1,60,168 17.15
7. Kottayam 8,59,740 1,27,661 14.85
8. Kozhikode 5,40,975 30,601 5.66
9. Malappuram 9,72,007 72,042 741
10. Palakkad 7,50,065 85,289 11.37
11. Pathanamthitta 5,76,911 1,24,060 215
12. Thiruvananthapuram 6,59,334 1,31,642 19.97
13. Thrissur 11,77,853 2,16,340 18.37
14. Wayanad 2,562,273 20,191 8
Puducherry
1. Karaikal* 27,617 0 0
2. Mahe* 0 0 0
3. Puducherry 54,641 41,418 75.8
4, Yanam* 0 0 0
Tamil Nadu
1. Avriyalur 1,72,620 47,845 27.72
2. Chennai* 0 0 0
3. Coimbatore 2,98,415 1,40,696 47.15
4, Cuddalore 3,74,441 79,889 21.34
5. Dharmapuri 2,96,904 6,392 2.15
6. Dindigul 3,56,337 85,963 24.12
7. Erode 3,22,328 58,042 18.01
8. Kanchipuram 4,44,266 1,80,672 40.67
9. Kanniyakumari 1,67,059 76,798 45.97
10. Karur 1,77,531 40,230 22.66
11. Krishnagiri 2,95,120 6,770 2.29
12. Madurai 3,10,349 62,902 20.27
13. Nagapattinam 3,18,770 23,251 7.29
14, Namakkal 2,88,984 1,17,293 40.59
15. Nilgiris 82,610 2,845 3.44
16. Perambalur 1,12,347 29,704 26.44
17. Pudukkottai 2,90,095 1,67,261 57.66
18. Ramanathapuram 2,25,807 31,074 13.76
19. Salem 5,03,633 2,26,005 44.87
20. Sivaganga 2,34,396 1,83,002 78.07
21. Thanjavur 4,02,454 25,642 6.37
22. Theni 1,40,755 45,208 32.12
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23. Thoothukudi 2,60,558 41,614 15.97
24, Tiruchirappalli 3,74,088 1,29,522 34.62
25. Tirunelveli 4,23,515 61,578 14,54
26. Tiruppur 3,16,340 1,05,066 33.21
27. Tiruvallur 3,97,587 1,61,028 40.5
28. Tiruvannamalai 4,72,062 1,94,883 41.28
29. Tiruvarur 2,41,110 65,641 27.22
30. Vellore 5,41,312 3,29,145 60.81
31. Villupuram 6,66,794 1,70,597 25.58
32. Virudhunagar 3,54,180 36,685 10.36
Telangana
1. Adilabad 1,22,113 4,936 4.04
2. Bhadradri Kothagudem 2,05,012 51,318 25.03
3. Hyderabad* 0 0 0
4. Jagitial 2,07,131 87,664 42.32
5. Jangoan 1,36,787 66,677 48.75
6. Jayashankar Bhupalpalli 1,72,538 64,593 37.44
7. Jogulamba Gadwal 96,109 11,287 11.74
8. Kamareddy 2,43,956 34,875 14.3
9. Karimnagar 1,84,572 84,646 45.86
10. Khammam 2,48,755 1,09,992 44.22
11. Komaram Bheem Asifabad 1,02,253 3,887 3.8
12. Mahabubnagar 2,28,586 61,536 26.92
13. Mahabubabad 1,87,716 55,122 29.36
14, Mancherial 1,43,957 17,582 12.21
15. Medak 1,84,408 92,044 49.91
16. Medchal Malkajgiri 97,490 66,043 67.74
17. Nagarkurnool 1,34,277 28,087 20.92
18. Nalgonda 3,23,108 1,42,776 44.19
19. Nirmal 1,25,133 3,829 3.06
20. Nizamabad 3,09,821 7,028 2.27
21. Peddapalli 1,37,672 69,751 50.66
22. Rajanna Siricilla 1,70,568 94,742 55.55
23. Rangareddy 2,51,613 1,25,665 49.94
24. Sangareddy 2,48,905 89,777 36.07
25. Siddipet 1,99,651 94,926 47.55
26. Suryapet 2,42,489 73,931 30.49
27. Vikarabad 1,91,214 60,205 31.49
28. Wanaparthy 92,557 27,096 29.27
29. Warangal Urban 75,251 17,056 22.67
30. Warangal 1,80,314 60,617 33.62
31. Yadadri Bhongiri 1,65,730 1,06,103 64.02

*No rural population

Source: IMIS, DDWS
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